
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Monday 30 May 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Cliff Woodcraft  
George Lindars-Hammond (Reserve) 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA 
30 MAY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - Olivia's, 173 - 193 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosab
[...]
ecessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Attached documents 
 Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/business/licences-permits-registrations/about-licences


 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER              Ref No 83/22 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 

Licensing Act 2003.   
 
2.0 THE APPLICATION 
 
2.1 The applicants are West Street Leisure Limited, who are the Landlords of the building within 

which the premises operates. 
 
2.2 The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 4th October 2021 and is 

attached at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.  
 
2.3 As the premises is already licensed and operating in the City Centre, the application is for a 

“shadow licence” of what is already in place, with all terms of the current licence being exactly 
mirrored in the application.  

 
2.4 The landlord wishes to safeguard the premises in the event that the licence becomes at risk 

in the future, following an instance where a previous premises licence for the premises lapsed 
due to difficulties suffered by the previous operators and the licence fell away. 

 
2.5 The current/existing premises licence has been included in this report and can be found at 

Appendix ‘B’. 
 
3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 
 
3.1 An unresolved representation concerning the application has been received from the 

following and is attached at Appendix ‘C’: 
 

 1 x Local Resident  
 
3.2 Initially, there were further objections from the Environmental Protectio
[...]
ITED 
 

 Restricted 
 
 
 LICENCE DATES 
 
 Licence first effective date: 14 April, 2021 
 

 This premises licence shall be in force from 18 June, 2021 
 

 Issued date of this licence: 11 August, 2021 
 
 
 
 
 Steve Lonnia 
 Head of Licensing Services 
 On behalf of Sheffield City Council (Issuing licensing authority) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Printed on 20 May 2022 at 16:54 Transfer Application 193826/193826 Page 13 of 13 

Page 54



Date: 01/11/21 
To: licensingservice@sheffield.go.uk 

 
Objection to licensing application 195412  

Olivia’s Townhouse – 173 – 179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 
 
I would like to object to the granting of a licence in the terms it has been applied for because it is 
highly likely to have an adverse effect on the promotion of the licensing objective “the prevention of 
public nuisance”. 
 
I will outline my reasons below and will attach video and photographic evidence to support my 
objection. 
 
The condition numbers have changed due to variations so I will include the full text to save any 
confusion.  I am using condition numbers from the latest application. 
 
 
 
Conditions 16 & 18 are consistently being breached even after a visit from the licensing enforcement 
officers.  Front and rear doors are propped open therefore there is considerable noise breakout of 
amplified music until 3 am which either prevents me from sleeping or wakes me from sleep. 
 

 
 

 
 

Part of the problem is that the supplied plans clearly show the main entrance with doors opening 
outward when in reality they open inwards.  The original planning application required an acoustic 
lobby but the plans supplied were wrong then and are still wrong.  The premises should not be given a 
licence for regulated entertainment until the outside doors are changed to open outwards. 
 
 
 
Conditions 13 & 14 are being breached.  There are no clear signs in the external area (Cond 14).  The 
DPS is not taking a 
[...]
One so their customers have a high 

contribution to the noise on the street at that time - mainly Friday & Saturday.  

The owner it seems wants to work with residents to limit disturbances but I don’t 

think the staff actually working there have any intention of changing their poor 

management of the premises.  

I feel that they have ignored your requests to follow the licensing conditions and 

would request that you enforce them more vigorously and let me know if you can 

give them a deadline for complying to the conditions that they are consistently 

breaking.  

Regards 

Mark Booth 

Page 61



Sent from my iPhone 

 

On 11 May 2022, at 17:34, Peter Sephton <peter@querynet.com> wrote: 

  

Apologies Jayne for not responding to your previous email, which headed into the 

wrong folder due to the vagaries of Microsoft. 

If EPS has confirmed that the sound attenuation has been carried out to its 

satisfaction, our objection will be withdrawn and we’ll monitor the impact of the 

changes. 

  

Best regards 

Peter 

  

P J Sephton 

Chair of ChangingSheff 

  

www.ChangingSheff.org  

 

From: Jayne Gough (CEX) [mailto:Jayne.Gough@sheffield.gov.uk]  

Sent: 11 May 2022 16:09 

To: Mark Booth; peter Sephton (SCCRAG) 

Cc: Gareth Barrett; Patrick Robson 

Subject: **URGENT - RE: Olivia's Townhouse -Objection to licensing application 

195412  

  

Good Morning Mr Booth and Mr Sephton, 

Further to my email below dated 21st April 2022, I am politely requesting a response 

in regards to the objections which you submitted for the Olivia’s “shadow licence” 

application. 

  

I am mindful that the necessary sound attenuation works have now been completed 

to the satisfaction of the Environmental Protection Service and Mr Round has 

subsequently withdrawn his objection to the application. 

Page 62



  

As this is a “shadow licence” application and mirrors the licence that is already in 

force and continues to be used, there is no immediate implicati
[...]
licate “shadow licence” which mirrors the one which is 

already in place and active, and that it has been submitted in the event of anything 

happening to the current licence and it falling away – therefore safeguarding the 

licensing of the premises. 

  

I will need to get this into a hearing as soon as possible given the time that has 

already elapsed, so I will ,look forward to hearing from you. 

  

Kindest regards 

Jayne  

  

Page 64



Jayne Gough 

Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer & Health and Wellbeing Lead 

Licensing Service 

Streetscene & Regulation 

Sheffield City Council 

  

Block C Staniforth Road Depot, 

Staniforth Road 

Sheffield 

S9 3HD 

Tel: 0114 205 6225 

Email: Jayne.gough@sheffield.gov.uk  

  

  

  

  

From: Jonathan Round <Jonathan.Round@sheffield.gov.uk>  

Sent: 08 April 2022 16:59 

To: Mark Booth < licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk>; Gareth 

Barrett <Gareth.Barrett@sheffield.gov.uk>; Jayne Gough (CEX) 

<Jayne.Gough@sheffield.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Olivia's Townhouse -Objection to licensing application 195412  

  

Hello Mark, 

  

I hope you are well.  

  

I spoke to Gareth last week about the above premises and the licensing application 

which was in for a ‘shadow’ licence for the premises. I made a representation that 

the current layout of the premises in particular the front doors were not shown on the 

plan as they actually were. I also flagged up that there were complaints about the 

operation of the rear area.  

Page 65



  

The front doors have now been amended so they are in compliance with the plans. 

The rear area hasn’t been witnessed as causing a problem in the recent past by 

enforcement officers out in the late evening and so I’m going to withdraw my 

previous representation to the application for the shadow licence for Olivia’s. I 

suspect that Gareth or a colleague will be in touch about your outstanding objection 

as the application will need to be determined
[...]
py, print or rely on any of the 

information contained in it or attached, and all copies must be deleted immediately. 

Whilst we take reasonable steps to try to identify any software viruses, any 

attachments to this Email may nevertheless contain viruses which our anti-virus 

software has failed to identify. You should therefore carry out your own anti-virus 

checks before opening any documents. Sheffield City Council will not accept any 

liability for damage caused by computer viruses emanating from any attachment or 

other document supplied with this e-mail 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Olivia’s Townhouse
173–179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW

Premises Licence Number: SY002865PR

Complaint:
18/10/2021
Mark Booth

P
age 69



Olivia’s Townhouse – Summary of Complaint
I have observed the activities of Olivia’s Townhouse and gathered 
evidence over the last few weeks and it is very clear that they are 
consistently breaching conditions 13 & 16. 
My partner and I complained to staff at Olivia’s about noise from the 
lower terrace area but they refused to lower the volume of external 
speakers and didn’t take our complaints seriously.  This was on 
30/05/21.  My partner complained to Dan on 17/09/21 about noise 
disturbance from the bar and outside area.  He wasn’t co-operative 
at all and we have been disturbed by noise from either customers 
outside on the terrace or from noise breakout (amplified music) 
from the bar itself.  This is preventing us from sleeping.
Olivia’s are causing a public nuisance and it  is having an 
unacceptable adverse impact on the amenity of our apartment and 
outside terrace.  It is also causing loss of amenity to many other 
residents of West One who my partner has spoken to recently.
I would like to request that the enforcement team visit Olivia’s on a 
regular basis to enforce the conditions Olivia’s are breaching.

P
age 70



Olivia’s Townhouse – Current Licensing Conditions

P
age 71



Olivia’s Townhouse – Objections – 08/06/2021 

Jayne Gough
The below statement was correct.  The lower terrace was used a lot 
throughout the summer with no attempt by staff to manage noise 
control to limit nuisance to us and other residents nearby.

P
age 72



Olivia’s Townhouse – Objections – 08/06/2021 

Jonathan Round
The below conditions were removed.  I believe both of these conditions 
should be reinstated 

P
age 73



Olivia’s townhouse – Video and Photographic Evidence 
The following video and images were taken over a 3 week period 
and show several breaches of Olivia’s licensing conditions.
All videos included are unlisted.

P
age 74



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Olivia’s rear 
exit doors 
open. Noise 
from amplified 
music

Breach of 
condition 16

Sunday: 19/09/21    Time: 01:02

P
age 75



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace
Customers in 
lower terrace.
Noise breakout 
from amplified 
music
Noise from 
patrons
No door 
supervisors or 
other staff 
checking 
outside areas
Breach of 
condition 13,16

Sunday: 19/09/21    Time: 23:43

P
age 76



Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Olivia’s rear 
exit doors 
open. Noise 
from amplified 
music. 

Breach of 
condition 16

Sunday: 03/10/21    Time: 00:39

P
age 77



Olivia’s Townhouse

Olivia’s rear exit 
doors and front 
doors open. 
Noise from 
amplified 
music. 
Lyrics to Alicia 
Keys – New 
York, audible in 
my apartment.

Breach of 
condition 16

Sunday: 03/10/21    Time: 00:55

P
age 78



Olivia’s Plans 
showing front doors 
opening outwards

Olivia’s Townhouse – Main Entrance - Front Doors

P
age 79



Olivia’s Townhouse – Main Entrance - Front Doors
Doors on escape routes 

Direction of opening 
5.11 The door of any doorway or exit should be hung to 
open in the direction of escape whenever reasonably 
practicable. It should always be hung to open in the 
direction of escape if either of the following conditions 
applies:
 a. More than 60 people might be expected to use it
[...]
a’s rear exit door 
open to staff area. 
Breakout noise from 
amplified music.

Breach of condition 16

Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Saturday: 09/10/21    Time: 21:42

P
age 88



Olivia’s – Bloom 
Garden Terrace

Original layout:
All tables for seating 
only.

Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Monday: 07/06/21    Time: 18:09

P
age 89



Olivia’s – Bloom 
Garden Terrace:

New layout:
Most tables removed 
and replaced with 
barrels encouraging 
vertical drinking and 
increase in customer 
noise in external area

Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Thursday: 23/09/21    Time: 10:16

P
age 90



Olivia’s – Bloom 
Garden Terrace:

Rear exit doors open
Shows barrels in upper 
and lower terrace

Possible blockage of 
fire escape route from 
upper floor 

Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Thursday: 07/10/21    Time: 18:32

P
age 91



Olivia’s – Bloom Garden 
Terrace:

Overall view of both 
upper and lower terrace 
showing fire escape 
route from upper to 
lower terrace.

Upper part of image 
shows apartments 
above the Cavendish on 
West Street.

Olivia’s Townhouse - Bloom garden terrace

Tuesday: 05/10/21    Time: 13:34

P
age 92



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Premises Licence Application 
   
West Street Leisure Limited 
c/o Patrick Robson – John Gaunt and Partners 
 
Sent via email: probson@john-gaunt.co.uk  
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th October 2021 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested party:  
 

 1 x Local Resident  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be 
[...]
e held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



 LICENSING ACT 2003 
  

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application:  
LA03_Premises Licence Application 
   
Mr Mark Booth 
Local Resident 
 
Sent via email: markbooth58@hotmail.com     
 
The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 4th October 2021 received an 
application in respect of the premises known as;  
 
Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW 
 
During the consultation period, the Council received a representation from the following 
interested party:  
 

 1 x Local Resident  
 
on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 
 
The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representation will be considered at a hearing 
to be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Monday 30th May 2022 at 10.00am; following which the 
Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 
 
The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 
 
The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 
 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the 
four core objectives. 

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your 
representation. 

 
Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 
 
 
Dated:  20th May 2022       Signed:  Jayne Gough  

The officer appointed for this purpose 
        Licens
[...]
) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations 

made. 
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked 

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties 
present. 

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application. 
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options. 
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and 

consider the application. 
 

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the 
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under. 

 
NB:     1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request 

legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open 
session or in private. 

 
2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the 

Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded. 
              
 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 104


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Olivia's, 173 - 193 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EW
	2 - Premises Licence Application
	3 - Licensing Plan
	4 - Public Notice (final)
	5 - Email from John Gaunt
	6 - Current Licence
	7 - M.Booth Initial objection
	7a - M.Booth Objection
	7b - M.Booth Objection
	8 - Mark Booth - Objection Slides
	9 - Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - Applicant
	10 - Notice of Hearing  LAR1 - M.Booth




Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee
Meeting held 30 May 2022
PRESENT:

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Vickie Priestley and Maroof Raouf

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

No apologies for absence were received.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OLIVIA'S, 173 - 179 WEST STREET, SHEFFIELD, S1
4EW

4.1

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the grant of a premises licence in respect
of the premises known as Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EW (Case
No.83/22).

4.2

Present at the meeting were Sean Fogg (Applicant), Michelle Hazlewood
(Applicant’s Solicitor), Mark Booth (Objector), Clive Stephenson (Licensing
Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services).

4.3

Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the
hearing.

4.4

Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted
that a representation had been received from a local resident and was attached at
Appendix “C”.

4.5

Mark Booth stated that exactly a year ago to the day he heard loud music outside
the premises and tried to complain but didn’t get any response and the music
continued. He further stated that he had sent videos and photographs to the
Licensing Service in November, 2021 evidencing his complaint. He said that
licence conditions were consistently being breached, even after Licensing
Enforcement Officers had visited the premises. He added that the front and rear

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022

doors were frequently propped open so a considerable amount of noise breakout
from amplified music could be heard until 3 a.m. which prevented him from
sleeping or had woken him up. Mark Booth said that when the Environmental
Protection Service had tested the acoustics inside the premises, they did so with
the doors closed which, he believed, didn’t give a true reflection of noise breakout
from the premises. Mark Booth said that he had again complained to who he
believed to be the applicant and was promised that the matter would be dealt with,
but to date, nothing had been done. He said that the original planning application
required an acoustic lobby with the doors leading out onto West Street opened
outwards but in fact, they opened inwards and only had handles on the inside of
the doors. Mark Booth stated that on 4th May, 2022, extremely loud music was
played continuously for six to seven hours. He said he had raised the issue again
with who he believed to be applicant, who had apologised to him, but he didn’t feel
that they were being proactive to his complaint. Mr. Booth felt that the applicant
was unaware of what the manager of the premises was doing. In summarising his
complaint, Mark Booth said that outside music being allowed near to residential
premises was totally unacceptable and felt that premises should close before 3
a.m. He said the noise breakout from the premises was affecting his mental
health due to not being able to sleep or having disturbed sleep. Finally, he said
that he had lived in his apartment for 19 years and had never had any issues with
previous owners of the premises.
4.6

In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mark Booth
confirmed that there were handles on the inside of the doors but not outside and
there was evidence of doors being propped open on many occasions. He said he
realised from the negative response he had received from the management of the
premises that nothing was going to change, the music wasn’t turned down and he
and his partner had been told that the music would not be turned down, that the
management of the premises could do what they wanted, and he was unaware of
who, other than the Licensing Service, he needed to contact to try and resolve the
matter. He said he didn’t have an email or telephone contact for the applicant, he
assumed that the applicant was the person who ran the bar. Mark Booth said that
he was unaware that he could bring an application for a variation to the licence to
be made. He also raised concerns that it was not always easy to see notices
attached to lamp posts or in windows which would make people aware of
applications being made.

4.7

At this point in the hearing, the Chair explained that, as the premises was already
licensed to operate within the city centre and that the application was for a
“shadow” licence of what was already in place and all terms and conditions of that
licence was mirrored in the application. He said that should the licence lapse and
was not transferred, the landlord would not have to go through the process of
applying for a new licence.

4.8

Michelle Hazlewood stated that her client was the landlord for the site which was
an investment property company who owned numerous properties around the city
but had previously lost value in their investment when licences had lapsed for one
reason or another and so one of the ways of ensuring the asset was safe, was to
invest in commercial premises that already held a licence as a commercial
landlord. She said that shadow licences were used all the time, especially in
Page 2 of 4

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022

London, as a way of securing an investment. She said that her client also owned
Viper Rooms in the city centre and operated under a shadow licence. She said
that the conditions of the licence for Olivia’s were complied with and were robust
and promoted the licensing objectives. Michelle Hazlewood stated that the next
step, should the application be not granted today, was for the applicant to apply
for a variation on the licence for the appointment of a Personal Licence Holder
and a Designated Premises Supervisor should the existing licence fail, due to the
fact that he wished to remain as landlord to the premises. She added that the
applicant did not want to hold a licence in his own name but wanted to remain as
landlord of the premises. Michelle Hazlewood said that the evidence provided by
the objector was not relevant for the purpose of the application. She said that the
issues raised regarding the door not opening outwards and being propped open
had been dealt with by the Environmental Protection Service.
4.9

In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and observations
from the objector, Michelle Hazlewood stated that the application had been made
from the position of a commercial landlord. She said the application had been
before the Sub-Committee last year and had been granted and that there had not
been objections received from any of the Responsible Authorities. She said that
due to the fact that the licence does not currently have a Personal Licence Holder
or a Designated Premises Supervisor in place, the business cannot operate
without them. The applicant added that he would be happy to work with the
objector and share contact details with him, adding that he had not received any
complaints from other local residents.

4.10

Michelle Hazlewood summarised the case on behalf of the applicant.

4.11

Clive Stephenson outlined the options available to the Sub-Committee.

4.12

RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application
be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972,
as amended.

4.13

Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

4.14

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees.

4.15

RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now
submitted, and the additional information circulated prior to the hearing, together
with the representations now made and the responses to the questions raised,
approval be given for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises
known as Olivia’s, 173-179 West Street, Sheffield S1 4EW (Ref No. 83/22) in the
terms requested.
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the
written Notice of Determination.)
Page 3 of 4

Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.05.2022

Page 4 of 4

